

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16513-16514,16515-  
16517 & 27460-27461 OF 2013**

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

MANSA DEVI MANDIR TRUST HARIDWAR, UTTARAKHAND ETC. ..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE-REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 30.07.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**"SLP(C) NO.16513-514/2013**

Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 6,8 and 12 are reported to be duly served but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Service report in respect of respondent nos. 5,7,9 to 11 is awaited.

**SLP(C) NO.16515-517/2013**

In all there are 13 respondents.

Respondent Nos. 1,4 and 7 to 10 are reported to be duly served but no one has put in appearance on their behalf.

Respondent No.13 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service report in respect of respondent nos. 2,3,5,6,11 and 12 is awaited.

List again on 11.9.2013."

**SLP (C) NO. 16513-16514 OF 2013**

It is submitted that counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1-4 has not filed counter affidavit. Mr. Prem Prakash, Advocate filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 12. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 9, 10 & 11.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 5, 7, 9, 10 & 11.

...2/-

**SLP (C) NO. 16515-16517 OF 2013**

It is submitted that Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has not filed counter affidavit in respect of Respondent No. 13. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 11 & 12.

Service is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 3, 5, 6, 11 & 12.

**SLP (C) NO. 27460-27461 OF 2013**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.08.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions.  
Tag with S.L.P. (C) Nos.16513-16514/2013."**

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued on 06.09.2013 to all the 12 respondents by registered A.D. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back from the Respondents.

Service is not complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. ASHUTOSH GARG, ADVOCATE  
MR. J.K. BHATIA, ADVOCATE  
MR. PREM PRAKASH, ADVOCATE  
MR. A.P. MAYEE, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR