

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16515-16517 OF 2013
(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

DINESH GIRI

..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

J.P. BADONI & ORS.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE-REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16515-16517 OF 2013

The matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 19.11.2015, when the following order was passed:

"Among 13 respondents herein, service of respondent Nos.1 and 8 to 10 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 7, 11 and 13 have already filed the counter affidavit.

Respondent No.12 is yet to be served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 5.2.2016."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to complete service on respondent no.12.

Service of notice is not complete on behalf of respondent no. 12.

SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 27460-27461 OF 2013

The matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 02.09.2015, when the following order was passed:

"SLP (C) NO.27460-27461/2013

Names of respondent Nos. 1,2,5,6,9 and 12 have already been deleted vide order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dt.5.1.2015.

Service of remaining respondent nos. 3,4,7,8,10 and 11 is complete but none has entered appearance.

This set of petitions stands complete. However to be listed before the Hon'e Court alongwith connected matter."

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 15.01.2016, when the following order was passed:

"The Special Leave Petition was dismissed in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9 and 12 by the order dated 5th January, 2015.

An application has been filed seeking recall of the said order. It is barred by time by 225 days. An application has been filed for condonation of delay also.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay is condoned.

The order dated 5th January, 2015 dismissing the Special Leave Petition for non-prosecution, is recalled for the Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9 & 12 and the Special Leave Petition is restored to its original number.

Let a reply to the impleadment application be filed within three weeks from today.

List thereafter."

It is lastly submitted that no reply has been received to the impleadment application.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9 and 12.

The matters above mentioned are listed before Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. J.K. BHATIA, ADVOCATE
MR. A.P. MAYEE, ADVOCATE
MR. R.P. GOYAL, ADVOCATE
MR. NITIN KUMAR THAKUR, ADVOCATE
MR. VISHAL GUPTA, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR