

3/4ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.7 SECTION X  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 5-6/2015, I.A. 7-8/2015, I.A. 9-10/2015 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27460-27461/2013 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/01/2012 in WPIL No. 2/2011, 08/10/2012 in RA No. 790/2012, 08/10/2012 in DCA No. 10811/2012, 08/10/2012 in CWP No. 2/2011 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

MAA CHANDI DEVI TEMPLE Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,  
IRRIGATION, DEHRADUN & ORS. Respondent(s)

(For restoration and c/delay in filing restoration appln. and impleadment and office report)

Date : 15/01/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE R.K. AGRAWAL  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kumar Mihir, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Kanhaiya Priyadarshi, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Special Leave Petition was dismissed in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9 and 12 by the order dated 5 th January, 2015.

An application has been filed seeking recall of the said order. It is barred by time by 225 days. An application has been filed for condonation of delay also.

Cause shown is sufficient. Delay is condoned.

The order dated 5 th

January, 2015 dismissing the Special Leave Petition for non-prosecution, is recalled for the Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5, 6, 9 & 12 and the Special Leave Petition is restored to its original number.

Let a reply to the impleadment application be filed within three weeks from today.

List thereafter.

(RASHI GUPTA)

SR. P.A. (JASWINDER KAUR)

COURT MASTER