

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 8-9 OF 2015**

(APPLICATIONS FOR DIRECTIONS)

IN

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 16513-16514 OF 2013**

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

MANSA DEVI MANDIR TRUST HARIDWAR, UTTARAKHAND ..PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. ..RESPONDENTS

**REVISED OFFICE-REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26-4-13 with an office report dated 26-4-13, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**"Permission to file SLP is granted in SLP (C) ....  
CC 9365/2013.**

**Notice on the applications seeking condonation of  
delay as well as on the special leave petitions."**

It is submitted that there are 12 respondents (common in both the matters). Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and 10 and he also filed counter affidavit on their behalf (except respondent No. 2), Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Advocate has also on 03.07.2015 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 4 (copies of counter affidavit included in paper books). M/s. Vinay Kumar Garg, Nitin Kumar Thakur and Prem Prakash, Advocates have entered vakalat/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 9, 11 & 12 respectively (copies included in paper books). No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 7 and 8 though served with notice.

It is further submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before Ld. Registrar time to time and was lastly listed on 13.07.2015, when Court passed the following orders:-

**"SLP(C) NO.16513-16514/2013**

**Respondent nos. 1 to 6 and 10 have already filed  
counter affidavit except for respondent no.2.**

**Counter affidavit of respondent Nos. 9,11 and 12 has  
also come on record.**

**Respondent nos. 7 and 8 have not entered appearance despite  
being duly served.**

**Time for respondent no.2 to file counter affidavit  
stands expired.**

**Both these petitions stand complete in the given  
circumstance. To be listed before the Hon'ble Court  
alongwith the connected matters."**

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed application for direction same has been registered as I.A. Nos. 8-9 (copy included in paper books).

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 09.03.2016 filed additional affidavit after taking permission from the Hon'ble Court (copy is being circulated herewith).

The I.A. Nos.8-9 of 2015 (application for directions) were mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 03.02.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**"List the I.A. No.8-9 of 2015 within next six weeks."**

Service is complete.

The applications in the matters above mentioned are listed before Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 11th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

MR. CHANDAN RAMMURTHI, ADVOCATE  
MR. J.K. BHATIA, ADVOCATE  
MR. PREM PRAKASH, ADVOCATE  
MR. NITIN KUMAR THAKUR, ADVOCATE

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR