

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).16513-16514/2013

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/01/2012 and 20/11/2012 in WPPIL No.2/2011 and RA No.844/2012 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

MANSA DEVI MANDIR TRUST HARIDWAR,UTTARAKHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for directions and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) Nos.16515-16517/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) Nos.27460-27461/2013

(With appln.(s) for directions and impleadment and Office Report)

Date : 16/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.U.K.Uniyal, Sr.Adv.

Mr.D.K.Garg, Adv.

Mr.Abhishek Garg, Adv.

Mr.Dhananjay Garg, Adv.

Mr.Deepak Mishra, Adv.

Mr.Ashok Kumar Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv.

Mr.Anilendra Pandey, Adv.

Mr.A.C.Devid, Adv.

Ms.Priya Kashyap, Adv.

Mr.Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Thomas Oommen, Adv.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Maninder Singh, ASG

Mr.A.K.Panda, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Vimla Sinha, Adv.

Mr.G.S.Makker, Adv.

Mr.Jayant Bhushan, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Kumar Mihir, Adv.
Mr.Vishal Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Sunil Prakash Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.
Mr.Tanmaya Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Priyadarshi, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

Mr.Prem Prakash, Adv.
Mr.Abhinav Prakash, Adv.
Mr.Anshul Narayan, Adv.
Ms.Rashmi, Adv.
Mr.K.Khera, Adv.

Ms.Manisha Bhandari, Adv.
Mr.Omkar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr.Ankit Kushwaha, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Garg, Adv.

Ms. Rachana Srivastava, Adv.
Ms.Monika, Adv.
Mr.Sukrit R.Kapoor, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.16513-16514 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Delay condoned.

No ground for interference is made out in exercise of our
jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed.

As a sequel to the above, pending interlocutory
application also stands disposed of.

SLP(C)Nos.16515-16517 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

No ground for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed.

SLP(C) Nos.27460-27461 of 2013

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

No ground for interference is made out in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.

The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed.

As a sequel to the above, the application for impleadment is also dismissed.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RENUKA SADANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR